(Decrease)/ (Decrease)/ Increase in
increase in increase in net pension

value of value of (obligations)/
assets liabilities assets

2020 £m £m £m
0.25% increase in interest rates/discount rate (2,585) (2,384) (201)
0.25% increase in inflation 2,204 1,603 601
0.25% increase in credit spreads (6) (2,384) 2,378
Longevity increase of one year — 1,930 (1,930)
0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment — 1,608 (1,608)
Increase in equity values of 10% (1) 454 — 454

2019

0.25% increase in interest rates/discount rate (2,330) (1,973) (357)
0.25% increase in inflation 1,923 1,394 529
0.25% increase in credit spreads (5) (1,973) 1,968
Longevity increase of one year — 1,706 (1,706)
0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment — 1,326 (1,326)
Increase in equity values of 10% (1) 430 — 430

Note:
(1) Includes both quoted and private equity.

The funded status is most sensitive to movements in credit spreads and longevity. The table below shows the combined change in the funded
status of the Main section as a result of larger movements in these assumptions, assuming no changes in other assumptions.

Change in life expectancies
-2 years -1 years No change + 1 year + 2 years

2020 £bn £bn £bn £bn £bn
+50 bps 7.8 6.1 4.5 2.9 1.3
No change 3.9 1.9 — (1.9) (3.9)

Change in credit spreads

-50 bps (0.6) (2.8) (5.1) (7.4) (9.7)

Change in life expectancies
-2 years -1 years No change + 1 year + 2 years

2019 £bn £bn £bn £bn £bn
+50 bps 6.9 5.4 3.9 2.3 0.8
No change 3.6 1.7 — (1.7) (3.6)

Change in credit spreads

-50 bps (0.2) (2.3) (4.4) (6.5) (8.7)

The defined benefit obligation of the Main section is attributable to the different classes of scheme members in the following proportions:

2020 2019
Membership category % %

Active members 14.2 13.6
Deferred members 50.9 49.7
Pensioners and dependants 34.9 36.7

100.0 100.0
The experience history of NWB Group schemes is shown below:

NWB Group NWB Plc
2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

History of defined benefit schemes £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Fair value of plan assets 52,819 47,953 45,061 46,199 45,311 51,323 46,555 43,807 44,653 43,824
Present value of defined benefit obligations 45,214 40,822 36,435 39,120 40,010 43,883 39,683 35,466 37,937 38,848
Net surplus/(deficit) 7,605 7,131 8,626 7,079 5,301 7,440 6,872 8,341 6,716 4,976

Experience (losses)/gains on plan liabilities 431 264 (124) (107) 766 427 275 (122) (108) 658
Experience (losses)/gains on plan assets 5,586 3,156 (1,937) 1,602 8,824 5,486 3,021 (1,892) 1,580 8,562
Actual return on plan assets 6,549 4,437 (782) 2,790 10,198 6,422 4,266 (769) 2,735 9,872
Actual return on plan assets 13.7% 9.8% (1.7%) 6.2% 31.4% 13.8% 9.7% (1.7%) 6.2% 32.2%

Notes to the financial statements

NWB Group Annual Report and Accounts 2020   110

6 Auditor’s remuneration
Amounts payable to NWB Group’s auditors for statutory audit and other services are set out below:

2020 2019
£m £m

Fees payable for:
 - the audit of NWB Group’s annual accounts 12.4 9.5
 - the audit of NWB Plc’s subsidiaries 2.1 1.6
 - audit-related assurance services — 0.1
Total audit and audit-related assurance service fees 14.5 11.2

Fees payable to the auditor for non-audit services are disclosed in the consolidated financial statements of NatWest Group plc.

7 Tax
2020 2019

£m £m

Current tax
Charge for the year (190) (457)
Over provision in respect of prior years 10 20

(180) (437)
Deferred tax
Credit/(charge) for the year 122 (74)
Decrease in the carrying value of deferred tax assets in respect of UK losses (7) (2)
(Under)/over provision in respect of prior years (1) 71
Tax charge for the year (66) (442)

The actual tax charge differs from the expected tax charge, computed by applying the standard rate of UK corporation tax of 19% (2019 – 19%),
as follows:

2020 2019
£m £m

Expected tax charge (114) (252)
Foreign profits taxed at other rates (3) (5)
Items not allowed for tax:
  - losses on disposals and write-downs (5) (3)
  - UK bank levy (18) (17)
  - regulatory and legal actions 22 (133)
  - other disallowable items (39) (46)
Non-taxable items 6 27
Decrease in the carrying value of deferred tax assets in respect of:
  - UK losses (7) (2)
Banking surcharge (28) (134)
Tax on paid in equity 29 32
UK tax rate change impact (1) 82 —
Adjustments in respect of prior years (2) 9 91
Actual tax charge (66) (442)

Notes:
(1) The Finance Bill 2020 amended the rate of UK corporation tax to 19% for the financial year beginning 1 April 2020. This reverses the rate reduction to 17% for

the financial year beginning 1 April 2020 previously enacted. Deferred tax balances previously based on the lower rate have been restated accordingly.
(2) Prior year tax adjustments incorporate refinements to tax computations made on submission and agreement with the tax authorities. Current taxation balances

include provisions in respect of uncertain tax positions, in particular in relation to restructuring and other costs where the taxation treatment remains subject to